DOCUMENT 14
£y, ELECTRONICALLY FILED
5_1'. f/:ﬁ"mj 772372019 3:19 PM
ey’ 58-DR-2010-900208.07
CIRCUIT COQURT OF
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY MARY HARRIS, CLERK
PAULA KIMBERLY SHIVERS, ) |
)
PLAINTIFF, )
)
v, ) CASE NO.: DR 2010-900208.06
) DR 2010-900208.07
JERRY TODD SHIVERS, ) DR 2010-900208.08
)
DEFENDANT. )

ORDER ON MODIFICATION AND RULE NISI
THIS CAUSE came on for trial on the Defendant’s Petition for Modification (.06

action), the Department of Human Resources’ Petition for Rule Nisi (.07 action), and the
Plaintift's Verified Petition for Rule Nisi (.08 action), and the parties’ other pending
motions on July 1, 2019. The Plaintift, Paula Kimberly Shivers, was present in Court with
her attorney of record, Samnantha Rush. The Defendanﬁ Jerry Todd Shivers, was present in
Court with his attorney of record, Jeffery Rowell. Kathryn Varner was present representing
the Department of Human Resources. The Plaintiff and the Defendant reached an
agreement in Open Court as evidenced by their signatures on the Memorandum Agreement
for Petition to Modify/Rule Nisi and e-filed on July 1, 2019; therefore, the Court is of the
opinion the following Order should be entered. It is, accordingly,
ORDERED and ADJUDGED by the Court: |

1. Child Support: a) As of July 1, 2019, the Defendant shall pay to the
Plaintitf the sum of Five Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars ($537.00) per month for the

support and maintenance of the minor child of the parties and an additional Two Hundred
Seventy Six Dollars ($276.00) towards the arrears of Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred

Eighteen Dollars and 50/100 Dollars ($11,918.50) for a total of Eight Hundred Thirteen

Dollars ($813.00) per month as set forth hereinbelow.

T

f 2robate. AL
Av FILED/CERT

L

20190 20
Shelby CTnly Judge ©

08/30/2019 09 42 .50




DOCUMENT 14

Shivers v. Shrvers
Order on Modification and Rule NISI
Page 2

b) 'The award of child supﬁoﬂ made herein was determined by application of the
Child Support Guidelines established by Rule 32, Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration.
Child Support Guideline Ca.lculation (CS 42) and Child Support Income
Statement/ Affidavit (CS-41) -fcl)ms have been filed herein and are made a part of the record
in this case. ' ' '

¢)  The Defendant shall pay Accumulated Child Support Arrears in theamount of

810 ,21’75@ plus Accumulated Interest in the amount of $1,700.54 for a total arrearage of
$11,918,50 at the rate of $276.00 per month commencing on ist day of July, 2019.

- Such sum is hereby reduced to ajudgment for which execution may lie. Interest will acerue |

on this Judgment until it has been satistied in full as provided in Alabama Code § 8-8-10;

d) Child support payments are to contihue until discharge by law.
e)  Allspecified paymentsare to begin on 1st of July, 2019 and are to be made

Defendant's wages and submitted to the Alabama Child Support Payment Center pursuant

Order of Withholding, which this Court directs to be served on the Defendant’s employer
and/or the Department of Industrial Relations at this time. Such Order of Withholding is
specifically incorporated herein as a part of this Court's Order in this case. .

f) The Defendant shall immediately notify the Shelby County Department of
Human Resourees of any change of address, change of employment, or lapse or change in

any insurance coverage.

20190830000321120 2/5 $27 00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
08/30/2019 09:42:50 3M FILED/CERT




DOCUMENT 14

Shivers v. Shivers
Order on Modification und Rule NISI
Page 3

2, Reference is hereby made in this Ordertoa separate amended order entitled
“Order/Notice to Withhold Income for Child Support”, which is specifically incorporated
herein as a part of this cause and this Order/Notice SHALL be served on the Defendant’s
employer immediatety.

3. Pursuant to the Agreement of the Parties incorporated into the Final
Judgment of Divorce in the Child Support section, subsection (p) states, in pertinent part,
“Husband and Wife agree{d] to make decisions regarding school activities and functions
together and split the cost of all school expenses and field trips (i.e. Six flags trip, etc.) for
the children. They also agree[d] to split the ordinary and usual cost of extra activities (i.e.
school and local softball and children’s activities.) Should Husband desire and Wife
agree[d] that any of the children can be on travel ball, Husband agrees to pay the additional
cost of same for the children. Once he starts a child on travel ball for a season he must
continue to pay for that season.” Pursuant to the Agreement of the Parties incorporated into
the Final Judgment of Divorce in the Hospital and Major Medical Insurance and Non-
covered Medical Expenses section, subsection (q), the Defendant is ordered to pay "one half
of all past due and future deductibles, non-covered hospital, medical, psychological,
psychiatric, physical therapy, hospital, prescription medicines, eye care, dental and
orthodontic expenses incurred on behalf of the children of the parties, not covered by said

insurance, for as long as the children can be carried as dependents on Wife's policy."
Pursuant to the Agreement of the Parties incorporated into the Final Judgment of Divorce

in the Children's First Automobile section, subsection (8), the Defendant is ordered to be

"respounsible for 1/2 the cost of a reliable automobile for their use, including 1/2 insurance

U 0

20190830000321120 3/5 $27
Shelby Cnty Judge of Praobate. AL
08/30/2019 09 42 50 oM FILED/CERT




DOCUMENT 14

Shivers v, Shivers
Order on Modification and Rule NISI
Page 4

costs and maintenance.” Pursuant to the Agreement of the Parties incorporated into the
Final Judgment of Divorce in the Real Estate section, subsection (¢) states; in pertinent
part, "... All costs or expenses paid by Husband or Wife for repairs or maintenance néeded
to sell the home or repairs needed for the Wife and children to remain in the home i.e. .air
conditioner, heating system, and the like, will be reirnbursed to Husband or Wife out of the
equity proceeds, upon the sale of the home and the remaining divided as stated below. The
parties agree that utilities, télephﬂne, and cable, shall be paid by the Wife, during the period
of Wife's occupancy. All major repairs in the marital residence such as heating and air
conditioning system, septic system or plumbing system, or repairs suggested by the realtor
for the sale, i.e., repainting, and the like, shall be paid by Husband and Wife equally or if
i)&id by one person, that person be rePaid before the division of the equity..."

4. Pursuant to the provisions as setout hereinabove in paragraph thiee (3) of this
Order, the Defendant owes to the Plaintiff his one-half of the expenses as set out
hereinabove in the amount of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three Dollars
($7,583.00) through July 1, 2019. Thel Detendant has failed and refused to pay any
payments towards the prior judgment of Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Forty Two
Dollars ($12,342.00) in the Court's Order on June 16, 2017. Therefore, the Defendant shall
pay the Plaintiff the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per month beginning July 1,
2019 through the Income Withholding Order until such a time as the former marital
residence is sold, At the time of sale, the Plaintiff shall receive her fifty (50%) of net equity
immediately, and THEN Plaintiff shall first be reimbursed for the expenses owed as set out

hereinabave, then the child support arrears from the Defendant’s fifty (50%) of net equity.

20190830000321120 4/5 $27 .00 ”I

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
0Bf30/2019 09.42-50 M FILED/CERT




DOCUMENT 14

Shivers v, Shivers
Order on Modification and Rule NIST
Page s

If the Defendant still has an arrearage of expenses and/or child support arrears, the
Defendant shall pay at a rate of Two Hundred Seventy Six Dollars ($276.00) per month for
child support arrears and One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per month towards expenses |
arrears. The Court therefore renders a judgment against Defendant in favor of Plaintiff in
the amount of Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Tweﬁty Five Dollars ($19,925.00) for
expenses and Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen and 15/100 Dollars ($11,918.15) for
child support arrears anci interest. However, should the Defendant fail to pay any amount of
the expenses AS ORI)ERED then Fhe' Defendant shall be required to pay Two Hundred
Dollars ($200.00) per month towards the expense arrears. -

5. The Defendant is hereby found to be in civil contempt of Court, but he may
purge himself of civil contempt for éompliance-with the Court’s Orders. Any seni:encing
shall be determined by thé Court shfmld the Defendant fail to éomply. However, should the
Plaintiff have to return to court for non-compliauce of any provision herein, then the
Defendant shall be responsible for all attorney fees and costs and be subject to the
contempt powers of fhis Court. |

6.  Costs are taxed as paid.

m!

DONE and ORDERED this day of 7u i/ 2019.
,.
CK E# ., e —— -
CIRCUIT JUDGE

Certiﬁe(! % trve 8 5@ i‘*m‘ﬁi‘{“ﬁ copy

Date:_ 3_3__0 % M
_. wa.)_ﬁﬁ

YIS, Circait Clerk
ntv, Alahams

Shelby ({3

II!I

il

|

Ilill

I

i

|

2019083000
Shelby Gnty Judge nf Prubate AL

08/30/2019 09:42:56 AM FILED/CERT




